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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mieke Vermandere 
KU Leuven  
Belgium 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting study on a very relevant topic within health 

care. 

However, I have some concerns, mainly about the methodology. I 

encourage the authors to critically revise the paper, in orde to make 

it more consistent. 

 

Abstract: 

- Objectives: the objectives in the abstract (better understand the 

importance of spiritual care) are not the same as those described in 

the text (better understand the importance of addressing spiritual 

issues). This is a problem throughout the article: spiritual 

assessment is not the same as spiritual care. It is not clear what the 

purpose really was, and these terms are confused all the time. It 

seems to me that the objective was to understand patient and 

healthcare providers’ perspectives on the importance of addressing 

spiritual issues across the BMT treatment, as described in the 

introduction on page 4. The distinction between assessment and 

care is very important. Following international (USA, The 

Netherlands, …) guidelines, every health care professional (nurses, 

physicians, …) must be able to perform a spiritual assessment, in 

contrast to spiritual care, which is mostly done by spiritual care 

professionals.  

- Results: the results, as they are described in the abstract, are not 

an answer to the research question. The research question is about 
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the understanding of addressing spiritual issues, and one of the 

themes in the results is “addressing spiritual well-being”… It is not 

clear to me if the study has been done with a clear focus, because 

the research question, the methodology and the results do not flow 

into each other. 

 

Strengths and limations of the study:  

- The retrospective nature of the study is an important 
limitation. There might be more stress on this weakness. It is 
possible that patients tell completely other things, have other 
needs, in the middle of a cancer treatment, than in 
retrospective, when the treatment is finished. 

 

Introduction: 

- Line 12: “the purpose of this qualitative study was…” => the 
objective of a study is better placed at the end of the 
introduction. The intoduction is very long, and it seems that 
a lot of the literature used in the introduction could be used 
in the discussion instead, to compare the results with.  

Methods: 

- Line 19: “being a registered bone marrow transplant 
patient”: registered where? 

- I would like to have more information about the stage of the 
disease of the patients, and how long it has been since the 
end of the treatment/the transplantation.  

- Why did the authors choose a follow-up group of patients? If 
you want to do research about the need of addressing 
spiritual needs throughout a disease trajectory, why do they 
choose patients outside this trajectory? Wouldn’t it make 
more sense and produce more reliable results to do the 
focus groups with patients in the middle of their treatment, 
when the spiritual needs might be most prominent? Please 
comment on that. 

- Table 4: I doubt about the added value of this table. If the 
authors choose to keep the table, it would make more sense 
to make 2 tables: one for the patient themes and one for the 
HCP themes.  
 

Results: 

- Were the focus groups of patients and HCPs analyzed 
together or apart? 

- The authors describe four major categories, but to me, they 
don’t give an answer to the research question. There might 
be possible explanations: they did not reach data saturation 
due to the very limited sample size; or the analysis was not 
performed enough in-depth to reach the stage of analytical 
themes.  

- When revising the results section, please be consistent: is 
the study about spiritual assessment, or about spiritual 
care? 

- The results section is very long, with very long quotes. I 
would prefer to make it shorter, and also shorten the quotes.  
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Limitations: 

- Retrospective aspect of patients’ perspectives is serious 
weakness: please mention 

- Did the authors reach data saturation? This is almost 
impossible given the small sample size. 
 

Conclusion: 

- Given the methodological limitations of the study, the 
conclusion seems too strong formulated en too generalized. 

- E.g. “…, which when addressed enhance patient well-being 
and satisfaction with care”. If so, you can only say that the 
patients in this study had the impression that… But it is too 
generalized how it is written now. 

 

 

REVIEWER Bei-Hung Chang 
University of Massachusetts Medical School  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper presents results from a qualitative study using focus 
group discussion about spiritual needs and spiritual care for patients 
who are undergoing a bone marrow transplant (BMT). The study 
findings are quite consistent with results from other studies that do 
not specifically focus on this patient population. The authors might 
want to conduct literature search to find these articles. As such this 
study does not provide much new information that has not been 
reported in the literature. The paper can be strengthened by 
providing information about how and/or what spiritual needs are 
different for BMT patients comparing to other types of patients. Also 
whether there are unique barriers for providing spiritual care to these 
patients.  
One minor point, page 38, line 40, shouldn’t it be Table 4, rather 
than Table 3? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

RESPONSE TO REVIEWER #1 COMMENTS:  

 

Thank you for taking the time to provide such a thorough and detailed review of our manuscript. We 

believe we have addressed all or your queries and as a result have significantly improved our 

manuscript. Here we provide a response (italicized) to each of your comments in the order in which 

you raised them.  

 

Abstract:  

- Objectives: the objectives in the abstract (better understand the importance of  

spiritual care) are not the same as those described in the text (better understand the  

importance of addressing spiritual issues). This is a problem throughout the article:  

spiritual assessment is not the same as spiritual care. It is not clear what the purpose  

really was, and these terms are confused all the time. It seems to me that the  

objective was to understand patient and healthcare providers’ perspectives on the  

importance of addressing spiritual issues across the BMT treatment, as described in  
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the introduction on page 4. The distinction between assessment and care is very  

important. Following international (USA, The Netherlands, …) guidelines, every  

health care professional (nurses, physicians, …) must be able to perform a spiritual  

assessment, in contrast to spiritual care, which is mostly done by spiritual care  

professionals.  

 

• We agree that the original manuscript used spiritual care and addressing spiritual issues 

interchangeably, creating confusion as a result, and does not convey our original intention. As such, 

we have made numerous edits throughout the document to convey the purpose of the study, which 

was to provide patient and healthcare providers’ perspectives on the importance of addressing 

spiritual issues and how to effectively address them within an interdisciplinary clinical team as 

described on page 4 of the introduction. The few incidences were the term ‘spiritual care’ remains in 

our revised manuscript is in reference to professional spiritual care providers (chaplains) and 

services, as per the reviewer’s suggestion.  

• While we are in relative agreement with the distinction provided between spiritual assessments and 

spiritual care, we were somewhat confused as we did not refer to spiritual assessments in our original 

submission. In reflecting on these comments, we believe that your concern was due to the confusing 

interchangeable terminology we used in our original manuscript (‘spiritual care’ and ‘addressing 

spiritual issues’), which we have addressed above and modified accordingly within the manuscript. In 

addition to incidences where these terms were employed, we were also diligent in correcting other 

incidences were it wasn’t clear whether we were referring to the practice of the interdisciplinary team 

or the practice of the spiritual care professionals. We hope this addresses your concern.  

 

- Results: the results, as they are described in the abstract, are not an answer to the  

research question. The research question is about the understanding of addressing  

spiritual issues, and one of the themes in the results is “addressing spiritual wellbeing”…  

It is not clear to me if the study has been done with a clear focus, because  

the research question, the methodology and the results do not flow into each other.  

• While we believe that we have addressed some of your concern by being more consistent 

throughout our document with the usage of language, the reviewer raises an important point here 

related to qualitative study. While we did have research objectives/questions at the onset of the study 

(Lines #49-50) and developed a corresponding interview guide (Table 3, Line 249) designed to 

address these objectives, most qualitative research, including our study, involves an inductive and 

iterative data analysis process and as such we felt it was important to report the results that emerged 

from the study rather than trying to force fit them into our predetermined objectives. As Elo et al. state 

“conformability of findings mean that data accurately represents the information that participants 

provided and the interpretation of those data are not invented by the inquirer” (Qualitative content 

analysis: a focus on trustworthiness. Sage Open 2014:1-10. pg. 5) Within the manuscript we have 

added reference #27 describing qualitative content analysis to further support this claim. We actually 

feel that variance between study objectives and some of the study data is actually a strength of our 

study and enhances the transparency of our analysis and the validity of our findings.  

 

Strengths and limitations of the study:  

- The retrospective nature of the study is an important limitation. There might  

be more stress on this weakness. It is possible that patients tell completely  

other things, have other needs, in the middle of a cancer treatment, than in  

retrospective, when the treatment is finished.  

• Thanks for this astute observation. We agree and have acknowledged this limitation by revising 

bullet #5 (Line 88) in the ‘Strength and limitations of the study’ section and have made this limitation 

clearer in the ‘Limitations’ section (Lines 845-847 & 859)  

 

Introduction:  
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- Line 12: “the purpose of this qualitative study was…” => the objective of a  

study is better placed at the end of the introduction. The introduction is very  

long, and it seems that a lot of the literature used in the introduction could  

be used in the discussion instead, to compare the results with.  

• We agree and have moved it to the end of the introduction as per your suggestion. We do not feel 

that we can shorten our introduction without taking from the integrity of the manuscript and also feel 

that the majority of readers of BMJ open, who are not as well versed in the spirituality and health 

literature, need this background to provide a meaningful context for our study.  

Methods:  

- Line 19: “being a registered bone marrow transplant patient”: registered  

where?  

• Thanks for catching this ambiguous statement. We have provided greater details regarding where 

patients were registered (Lines 200-201) while also assuring that we maintain anonymity by not 

providing any more specific identifying details (city, name of clinic, or cancer centre)  

•  

- I would like to have more information about the stage of the disease of the  

patients, and how long it has been since the end of the treatment/the  

transplantation.  

• We have provided a clearer description of our sample in the ‘Recruitment procedure and data 

collection section (Lines 227-229) and have provided additional demographic information addressing 

this in Table 1 (Line 211).  

 

- Why did the authors choose a follow-up group of patients? If you want to do  

research about the need of addressing spiritual needs throughout a disease  

trajectory, why do they choose patients outside this trajectory? Wouldn’t it  

make more sense and produce more reliable results to do the focus groups  

with patients in the middle of their treatment, when the spiritual needs  

might be most prominent? Please comment on that.  

• Apologies for not being clearer about the focus groups in our original manuscript. We conducted 

focus groups with patients actively receiving treatment in the BMT clinic and have made this clearer in 

the ‘Recruitment procedure and data collection’ section (Lines 226-229). In addition, the use of the 

term ‘follow up focus groups’ (Line 237) has been removed from the manuscript as it left too much up 

to interpretation (ex. following treatment, post transplant, etc.).  

 

• - Table 4: I doubt about the added value of this table. If the authors choose to  

keep the table, it would make more sense to make 2 tables: one for the  

patient themes and one for the HCP themes.  

• We concur and have removed it as it is quite confusing, overly detailed and doesn’t seem to add 

substantially to the overall manuscript. We will ultimately defer to the editors regarding this but feel 

that these more granular details are adequately and best addressed in the text itself.  

 

Results:  

- Were the focus groups of patients and HCPs analyzed together or apart?  

o They were analyzed separately and then combined together in the final stage of analysis. We have 

clarified this in lines 323-325  

- The authors describe four major categories, but to me, they don’t give an  

answer to the research question. There might be possible explanations: they  

did not reach data saturation due to the very limited sample size; or the  

analysis was not performed enough in-depth to reach the stage of analytical  

themes.  

o In regards to your query about answering the research question we believe we have addressed this 

in our response to your initial comments about the results above. In terms of data saturation we have 
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further clarified within the manuscript that this was an exploratory study (Line 845) utilizing latent 

content analysis (Lines 311-317), with a small sample size (Bullet 5, lines 88-90), that requires further 

research to confirm our findings (Lines 846-851).  

 

- When revising the results section, please be consistent: is the study about  

spiritual assessment, or about spiritual care?  

o Again our apologies for the confusion. Please see our previous comments about spiritual 

assessment vs. spiritual care. We believe that in attending to the noted issues of inconsistent 

language that we have addressed this.  

- The results section is very long, with very long quotes. I would prefer to make  

it shorter, and also shorten the quotes.  

o Agree, we have shortened a number of the quotes as per your suggestion  

 

Limitations:  

- Retrospective aspect of patients’ perspectives is serious weakness: please  

mention  

o Agree and have modified the manuscript to make this clear. Please see our response to your first 

point for more detail.  

 

- Did the authors reach data saturation? This is almost impossible given the  

small sample size.  

- Please see our response to this above.  

 

Conclusion:  

- Given the methodological limitations of the study, the conclusion seems too  

strong formulated en too generalized.  

- E.g. “…, which when addressed enhance patient well-being and satisfaction  

with care”. If so, you can only say that the patients in this study had the  

impression that… But it is too generalized how it is written now.  

- Thank you for identifying our over-enthusiasm regarding our results. We have tempered the 

conclusion to better reflect this (line 871), including the specific section you have quoted above (line 

867)  

 

Thanks again for this incredibly helpful review and for making our manuscript (we believe) 

substantially better as a result.  

 

 

 

RESPONSE TO REVIEWER #2 COMMENTS:  

 

Thank you for your thoughtful review of our article. By way of response to your queries we offer the 

following:  

 

Reviewers Feedback: This paper presents results from a qualitative study using focus group 

discussion about spiritual needs and spiritual care for patients who are undergoing a bone marrow 

transplant (BMT). The study findings are quite consistent with results from other studies that do not 

specifically focus on this patient population. The authors might want to conduct literature search to 

find these articles. As such this study does not provide much new information that has not been 

reported in the literature. The paper can be strengthened by providing information about how and/or 

what spiritual needs are different for BMT patients comparing to other types of patients. Also whether 

there are unique barriers for providing spiritual care to these patients.  

One minor point, page 38, line 40, shouldn’t it be Table 4, rather than Table 3?  
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• In regards to your comment about including additional articles on spiritual needs outside of a BMT 

patient population we conducted a secondary search as per your suggestion and included these 

additional articles (reference #34-38), and have summarized these findings in the discussion section 

of the manuscript (lines 771-773 and lines 831-833).  

 

• While this study confirms previous study findings, we do feel it adds new knowledge to the field. 

Specifically, it extends theory (e.g. importance of spirituality, patients’ spiritual needs) to practice from 

the perspective of actual patients and their healthcare providers. We feel the triangulation of data 

(literature, patients, and healthcare provider perspectives) is a unique contribution to the field, as 

there is often discord between patient spiritual well-being and healthcare providers perception of 

patient spiritual well-being which are study actually confirmed (i.e. that patients felt that their disease 

positively impacted their spiritual well-being, while health care providers felt it negatively impacted 

patients’ spiritual well-being).  

 

• Thanks also for the typo regarding table 3 and 4 in line 38, 40. We actually have removed the table 

entirely as per other reviewers/editors feedback as we agreed that it didn’t add much to the 

manuscript and was overly lengthy and detailed for our exploratory study. We would welcome your 

comments regarding this. 
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